
#196481 v1 
 

COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 
 
 
Meeting Date: May 13, 2025 
 
To:   Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
 
From:   George Garrett, City Manager 
 
Agenda Item:  Resolution 2025-45, Approving A Work Directive Change  With Charley 
Toppino and Sons, Inc. For The Marathon Sombrero Blvd Drainage Improvements Project In The 
Amount Of $46,074.33; Authorizing The City Manager To Sign The Work Directive Change And 
To Expend Appropriated Funds; And Providing An Effective Date. 
 
BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
 
As the contractor, Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.. has begun the Sombrero Blvd. drainage 
improvement project, they have discovered expected conflicts in areas that require some construction 
modification.  As a result, it has been determined that two FKEC power powers must be moved and 
relocated. 
 
The materials and work will be carried out by the Florida Keys Electric Cooperative (FKEC).  See 
attached Exhibit A. 
 
The City approved a contract with Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., through Resolution 2024-127 to 
complete the Marathon Sombrero Blvd. Drainage Improvements Project.  Section 30 of the Contract 
identifies the variability of “Subsurface Conditions” and provides a route for additional payments 
through Section 29 of the Contract (a Change Order) when such variability requires a modification in 
the Contact.  It has been determined that no other option exists but to move two Florida Keys 
Electric Cooperative (FKEC) telephones poles based on subsurface conditions.  Approval of this 
Resolution is in the best interest of the City in protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the City, 
 
 
CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 
 
1.  Comprehensive Plan ____ ____ 
2.  Other –Sewer Mandate __X__ ____ 
 
FISCAL NOTE: 
Approval of this resolution will appropriate funds in the FY25 Stormwater Utility Budget for this 
change order 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval of Resolution  

 



 Sponsored by: Garrett 
 
 
 CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 RESOLUTION 2025-45 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A WORK DIRECTIVE CHANGE 
WITH CHARLEY TOPPIO AND SONS, INC. FOR THE MARATHON 
SOMBRERO BLVD. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $46,074.33; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN 
THE WORK DIRECTIVE CHANGE AND TO EXPEND APPROPRIATED 
FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS; the City approved a contract with Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., through 

Resolution 2024-127 to complete the Marathon Sombrero Blvd. Drainage Improvements Project; 
and 

 
WHEREAS; Section 30 of the Contract identifies the variability of “Subsurface Conditions” 

and provides a route for additional payments through Section 29 of the Contract (a Change Order) 
when such variability requires a modification in the Contact; and. 

 
WHEREAS; it has been determined that no other option exists but to move two Florida 

Keys Electric Cooperative (FKEC) telephones poles based on subsurface conditions; and 
 
WHEREAS; approval of this Resolution is in the best interest of the City in protecting 

the health, safety, and welfare of the City, 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into 
this Agreement. 
 
Section 2. Work Directive Change # 1 identified in the attached Exhibit is hereby 
approved.  The City Manager is authorized to sign the Order and to expend funds based upon 
it. 
 
Section 3.   This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and signature 
of both parties. 



 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13TH DAY OF MAY 2025 
 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Lynn Landry, Mayor 

 
AYES:    
NOES:   
ABSENT:    
ABSTAIN:    
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:       
 
 
____________________________________  
Diane Clavier, City Clerk       
 
(City Seal) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney 
 



EXHIBITS ‘A & B” 
 



EXHIBIT "C" 
CHANGE ORDER 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO: City of Marathon 
 

PROJECT: Sombrero Blvd Drainage Improvements  

CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons Inc. 

DATE: April 28, 2025 
 

 
This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement: 

 
The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set 
forth on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

 
This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, 
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the 
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other 
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a) 
the Contract Price of $4,870,496.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this Change Order, 
and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be unchanged by this Change Order. Contractor 
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in 
connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, 
all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, 
and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change 
Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. 

 
By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein. 

 
CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER 

The Surety Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes 
an increase in the Contract amount, then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond 
issued for this Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit " A" Resolution 2025-45





Exhibit "1" 
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
 
 

 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS: 
 
(1) Original Contract Price      $ 4,870,496.00 
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 4,870,496.00 
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price   $ 46,074.33 
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)    $ 4,916,570.33 
(5) Original Contract Time (Days)     365 Days 
(6) Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 365 Days 
(7) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time   0 Days 
(8) New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7)    365 Days 
(9) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date               February 15, 2026 
(10) New Contract Substantial Completion Date                February 15, 2026 
 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

Item 
No. Description Current Contract 

Amount 
Additive 
Change 

Deductive 
Change 

Net Change 
Contract Price 

 
Net Change 

Contract 
Time 

1 CO #1 $4,870,496.00 $46,074.33 $0.00 $4,916,570.33 0 days 

       

       

Total $4,916,570.33 0 days 

 



This Change Order addresses unforeseen utility conflicts impacting the installation of the 24” injection 
well for the proposed pump station. Proximity to overhead electric lines posed a conflict with the drilling 
of the proposed well which therefore resulted in coordination with FKEC to relocate two (2) existing power 
poles. This Change Order reflects the additional costs needed for FKEC to perform this adjustments 
beyond the original project scope. 

The cost breakdown is as follows: 

PCO #1 – FKEC Poles Relocation $ 46,074.33 

TOTAL $ 46,074.33 








































	2025-45 AS Sombrero Blvd Change Order 1
	2025-45  Resolution Sombrero Blvd Change Order 1
	Steve Williams, City Attorney

	2025-45 Sombrero Blvd Change order Exhibits
	2025-45 Ex A & B



